the Purchase Agreement shall control and be determinative.

5.1.2 Cash Consideration. As partial consideration for the grant of the Option by NEOMED to Artelo and the supply of the
Technology Transfer Materials, Artelo shall make the following payments to NEOMED: (a) Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (US$25,000) due on the
Effective Date, (b) Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (US$25,000) due on April 1, 2018, (c) Fifty Thousand Dollars (US$50,000) due on July 1, 2018, and
(d) One Hundred Thousand Dollars (US$100,000) due on October 1, 2018; provided that if any of the foregoing payments have not accrued and become
due prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the exercise of the Option by Artelo, and (ii) termination of this Agreement by Artelo pursuant to Section 12.2

[...]

Conditional upon Artelo’s exercise of the Option, as partial consideration for the license granted to

Artelo by NEOMED under Section 4.1, within ten (10) business days after the delivery of the Option Exercise Notice by Artelo to NEOMED, Artelo shall
pay to NEOMED a license issuance fee of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (US$1,500,000).

5.2.3 Royalties.

(a) Royalty Rates. Conditional upon Artelo’s exercise of the Option, as partial consideration for the license granted to

Artelo by NEOMED under Section 4.1, during the Royalty Term, Artelo shall pay royalties to NEOMED on Net Sales of Products by Artelo, its Affiliates

[...]

each additional Indication following the Regulatory Approval of a Product in the same Major Market Country for the first Indication;

(d) Ten Million Dollars (US$10,000,000) upon Annual Net Sales reaching One Hundred Million Dollars

(US$100,000,000);

(e) Twenty-Five Million Dollars (US$25,000,000) upon Annual Net Sales reaching Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars
(US$250,000,000);

(f) Fifty Million Dollars (US$50,000,000) upon Annual Net Sales reaching Five Hundred Million Dollars

(US$500,000,000); and

(g) One Hundred Million Dollars (US$100,000,000) upon Annual Net Sales reaching One Billion Dollars

(US$1,000,000,000).

[...]

the Development Agreement) by NEOMED to Artelo and the supply of the Technology Transfer Materials (as defined in the Development Agreement)
and pursuant to the terms of Section 5.1.1 of the Development Agreement, the Company hereby issues to the Purchaser on the Closing (as defined below)
One Hundred and Twenty Thousand (120,000) shares of the Company’s common stock (the “Shares”).

2. Closing. The purchase and sale of the Shares shall occur at a closing (the “Closing”) to be held on the date hereof.

3. Restrictions on Transfer.

A. Investment Representations and Legend Requirements.